

No. 22-943

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRE VERDUN AND IAN ANOUSH GOLKAR, ON BEHALF
OF THEMSELVES AND A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND SAN DIEGO
POLICE DEPARTMENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Daryoosh Khashayar
KHASHAYAR
LAW GROUP
12636 High Bluff Dr.,
Ste. 400
San Diego, CA 92130

Ramin Hariri
HARIRI LAW GROUP
12526 High Bluff Dr.,
Ste. 300
San Diego, CA 92130

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Sylvia O. Tsakos
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Ninth and Sixth Circuits have split over whether tire-chalking is a constitutional administrative search, as San Diego concedes, and this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the disagreement.	2
II. The decision below is wrong.	5
III. The question presented is important.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	11
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	12
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....	9, 11
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	2, 9
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	11
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	1, 5, 10, 11
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	2, 10
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	8
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 569 U.S. 329 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	11
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 11 F.4th 483 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3, 5, 10, 11
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , No. 1:17-CV-11067, 2022 WL 3160734 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 8, 2022)	4
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 984 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 915 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	9
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice, (11th ed. 2019)	12
